alion

ra, Santa Barbard, San Luis Obispo and Kern Counties ‘ THIRD QUARTER 2021

E irisns By Lo
The Official Publication of X 0 k

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA .

Communlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

,_

Your Guide To
Architectural’
Requests,

Reviews, &
Approvals

IN THIS ISSUE...

The Architectural | Avoiding Noise Yours? Mine? or Ours? Electric Vehicle Construction Defect v.
Review Guide Complaints Trees & Fences Charging Stations Regular Maintenance



4% Ross Morgan & Company, Inc.

“AN ACCREDITED ASSOCIATION MANAGEMENT COMPANY”

Where your HOA meets Professional Representation. We develop intimate community relation-
ships with the following objectives in mind: plan, prepare, educate and execute to ensure the
successful management of our clients’ most valuable asset, their home.

For over 30 years we have been privileged to represent HOAs
throughout Southern California by offering the following services:

- Financial Management « Full Service Management
+ New Development Services - Professional Consulting

CORPORATE OFFICE
15315 Magnolia Blvd. Suite 212
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Call Warren Davidoff
CPA, CMCA, AMS, PCAM
for a proposal at
(818) 907-6622 Ext. 225

T
g ver
FEEa.
2 O LS

. |

E ! E-mail: wdavidoff@rossmorganco.com
o S : > Website: rossmorganco.com

™ x OFFICES LOCATED IN:

I n Calabasas * Simi Valley

Valencia * Saugus

“There is no substitute for work. Worthwhile results Palmdale « Santa Barbara
come from hard work and careful planning.”
John Wooden

“NOW SERVICING SANTA BARBARA
AND SURROUNDING AREAS”




Page 6

Your Chapter
5 President’'s Message
16 CLAC Corner

22 Havana Nights
Chapter Award Winners

24 Chapter Announcements
25 New and Renewing Members

26 Chapter Sponsors

. B
omimunity

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE /

Page 16

Channels of Communication is a quarterly
publication of the Channel Islands Chapter of
Community Associations Institute prepared
expressly for Association leaders, managers
and other related community association
professionals. This publication is designed to
provide accurate and authoritative information in
regard to the subject matter covered. It is issued
with the understanding that the publisher is not
engaged in rendering legal, accounting or other
professional services. If legal advice or other
expert assistance is required, the services of a
competent professional should be sought.

The views expressed and the accuracy of

Channels of " .
Communication

Serving Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo and Kern Counties

Chapter Happenings
9 Holiday Happy Hour
21 Legislative Update
24 2021 Upcoming Events

Special Features

6 The Architectural Review Guide

10 Avoiding Noise Complaints

12 Yours? Mine? or Ours?
Trees & Fences

14 Electric Vehicle Charging Stations

18 Construction Defect v. Regular
Maintenance

Resources
27 Advertising with the Chapter

29 Classified Directory/Advertisers

the facts presented in Channels of Communication
are those of the authors and are not necessarily
endorsed by CAl or the Publications Committee.
Authors are encouraged to submit articles for
publishing consideration.
Acceptance of advertising in Channels
of Communication does not constitute an
endorsement of the advertised products or services
by CAl. Permission to reprint articles is hereby
granted provided:
1) Notice is given to CAl at 805-658-1438.
2) Proper credit is given as follows: “Reprinted from
Channels of Communication; copyright by CAl,
Channel Islands Chapter, all rights reserved.”

$hg
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

CAIl - CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER
P 0. Box 3575, Ventura, CA 93006
(805) 658-1438

Leah Ross - Executive Director
leah@cai-channelislands.org

The Channel Islands Chapter of
Community Associations Institute is
dedicated to empowering Homeowner
Association members, managers and
service providers through information
and educational opportunities.

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 3




SERVICE...

4 STEVE D. REICH
_ )msunmcu.-:;swc&:mc.

ISOUR#TPRIORITY. oo ool

Specializing in Community Associations

L=

1
i

i"r | -;_‘“ s !

+ Property
«Liability
- Umbrella

s d

« Work'Comp -Ea'rthq;take
- Flood - D&0

« Auto » Bonds « Business Owners

(818) 706'0452 ® (805) 379_51 59 License £0484756

SERVING VENTURA AND L.A. COUNTIES FOR OVER 40 YEARS

www.stevereichinsurance.com = 4,
280 N. Westlake Blvd. Suite 200 - Westlake Village, CA 91362 - Fax (805) 495-2494 FARMERS COMmunity

We specialize in HOAs

SERVICES PROVIDED

Painting

Wood Repairs
Wrought Iron Repairs
Dry Wall Repairs
Floor Coatings

Roof Coatings
Stucco Patching
Power Washing
Gutter Cleaning
Cleaning Services

WHY CHOOSE WHITESTONE

Onsite English Speaking
Foreman

Highly Trained Crews
OSHA Certified
Dedicated Project
Manager

All Crew Members are
W-2 Employees
Computerized Estimates
Industry Leading
Warranty (Labor & Material)

HITESTONE [© 4
INDUSTRIES F o

Impressive Quality. Professional Service ]

License #984448

Oxnard Office

300 East Esplanade
Drive, 9t Floor
Oxnard, CA 9303

Santa Barbara Office
7 W. Figueroa St., 3 Floor
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Central Coast Office
237 Town Center West, #111
] Santa Maria, CA 93458

We offer free estimates.
Please give us a call today!

el

W

4 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021



CHAPTER OFFICERS
& DIRECTORS
PRESIDENT
Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM

Community Property Management
PRESIDENT-ELECT
Randy Stokes

Surfside Il Condominium Association

Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM
Community Property Management

VICE-PRESIDENT
Ruth Campbell, CCAM-PM, CMCA

CID Management Solutions, Inc.

SECRETARY

(J
ft o))
Sabrina French, CMCA, AMS, PCAM CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER

PMP Management C O m mu n ity

TREASURER ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE
Mark Poindexter
Bear Valley Springs Association

DIRECTORS .

Ryan Gesell, CIRMS, CMCA Dear Members:

Cline Agency Insurance Brokers, Inc.

ﬁf‘sﬂ,it'vmgfﬁsﬂ"ngf‘ AMS I hope you all enjoyed the beautiful weather we had all summer! I'm excited to

Phyllis Pazen report that we are over 900 members again! This is a testament to the value CAI

LS"*t"es’”e ';”""ge Ass"“""g"” provides and the bond our close-knit community has created. Thank you for your
gven Roseman, Esq. . . .

Rosean Law APC . continued support and for sharing CAI member benefits with your board members,

Lisa Tashjian, Esq., CCAL clients, and vendors.

Beaumont Tashjian

Paul Townsend . .

Animal & Insect Pest Management, Inc. Over the summer, we had a wonderful celebration of our 40th anniversary,

COMMITTEE CHAIRS combined with acknowledging and awarding those who made significant

R R ET contributions to the chapter in 2020. Our Havana Nights themed event was held
W on Friday, July 16 at the beautiful Spanish Hills Country Club. Thank you to the
Spectrum Property Services Awards Night Committee for putting on such a fun night, and congratulations to all
Gordon Miller the award recipients!

General Pavement Management

CENTRAL COAST PROGRAMS . . o g . g g
Rochelle Willams, CCAN-PM Ou.r Ctahforr%la Leg1slat1v§ ACth.l’l Cf)mmltt.ee‘ (CLAC) continues to bf‘, very
The Management Trust-Central Coast active in navigating pending legislation. It is important that they receive as much

CLAC financial support as possible, as many of these bills could have significant impact

C()RISIT\;IW p?:%l;es;‘\ﬁzug:lde i on community associations statewide. Please consider donating to CLAC either
Teresl; Agnew directly or through the Buck-A-Door (or more) program if you haven’t already.
Roseman Law, APC Every little bit goes a long way and we appreciate all of our members who have
LPf’lyl!(ijS E’ﬁzenHOA supported their efforts this year. For more information on CLAC and legislative
akesiae Village o . .

—— updates, visit www.caiclac.com.

Mark Poindexter . 2 ]
Bear Valley Springs Association Be sure to join us for our Annual Legislative Update Program on Tuesday,

HOLIDAY HAPPY HOUR November 9.This program will be held in person at Spanish Hills Country Club in
Eﬁﬁ’ﬁbﬂﬁag?nﬂﬁ,“' CMCA, AMS, PCAM Camarillo at 11 am and the educational program will be a live-stream at noon in
Mahendra Sami case you prefer to join us virtually. This program will cover homeowners' right to
Union Bank HOA Services split lots, meetings by Zoom during states of emergencies, modifications to board

HOSPITALITY approval of payments, voting by acclimation, rental restrictions, and more. For
?egﬂ,i“v,?,ﬂgf ;S;O‘C’,Q",,En‘" AU IRE more information and to register, visit www.cai-channelislands.org.

Tracy R. Neal, Esg.
The Miller Law Firm Thank you to all our members for your continued support, hard work, dedication,

LUNCHEON PROGRAMS and leadership. We wouldn’t be where we are without your valuable input and
gfsigﬁ,lm’ AEPqu. participation. As we near the holiday season (how did that happen already?), I wish
Ryan Gesell, CIRMS, CMCA you a happy/merry everything!

Cline Agency Insurance Brokers, Inc.
Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM Sincerely

Community Property Management
MANAGERS' PROGRAMS m

Ruth Campbell, CCAM-PM, CMCA W

CID Management Solitions, Inc. Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM

Matthew Gardner, Esq. CAI-Channel Islands Chapter President
Richardson Ober DeNichilo

VENTURA COUNTY DINNER PROGRAMS
Laurel Sylvanus, CMCA

The Management Trust

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 5




By Jessica Flicker, CCAM, CMICA, AMS
Professional Community Management
An Associa Company

crucial component of maintaining the aesthetics
and home values of a community is a well-run
rchitectural review committee (ARC). While

most homeowners’ associations, or HOAs, have a system
in place to review and approve architectural requests from
association members, very few are fulfilling their duties in
a way that’s easy on them and their homeowners. Keep
reading to learn more about the architectural review process
and how you can improve it.

What’s an Architectural Review?

Nearly every HOA has an architectural review process.
Enforcement guidelines are generally covered in a
community’s governing documents. Architectural standards
are developed and approved by the board of directors.
Adopting or amending architectural standards is considered
an operating rule change that requires 28-days’ notice to
the membership before it can be adopted. When a review
occurs, typically, a homeowner submits planned changes
for approval, and the review committee accepts or rejects
the proposed changes, usually with additional feedback as
needed.

What’s an Architectural Review Committee?

The Architectural Review Committee, or ARC, are ultimately
the people who are responsible for interpreting and enforcing
the architectural guidelines of the community. Some
association boards may choose to act as the committee, while
others assign the responsibilities to separate individuals.
Names for this committee can change depending on your
association and include:

* Alterations Review Committee

¢ Architectural Committee

* Architectural Control Committee
* Design Review Committee

¢ Environmental Control Committee

6 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021

The Architectural—
Review Guide

| —

Z

What Are the Benefits
of an Architectural Review

The architectural review is an integral part of every
association. Without it, there’s no way to enforce the
aesthetic standards of homes in your community. Some of
the best benefits of a consistent review process include:

* Standardized approvals for homeowners
* Consistent look & feel throughout the neighborhood

* Property values that are better maintained and protected

7 Tips for Updating Your HOA’s
Architectural Review Process
Homeowners want responses to their requests that are

fair, accurate, and prompt. The problem is, many HOAs
lack the proper framework to deliver. If you're serving on
your HOA board, these complaints can quickly turn into
big problems—sometimes causing upset owners and costly
court battles. Protect yourself and your board today by
updating how your architectural review committee operates.

E-Mail: Info@Cragoe.net
Web: www.Cragoe.net

G Cragoe

WM Pest Services, Inc. David Cragoe
Landscape & Structural Pest Specialists President

“Call Cragoe & They Go!!”

Phone: (805) 446-7003

Fax: (805) 446-7005

Toll Free: 1-888-CRAGOE3
272-4633

885 Patriot Drive, Suite D
Moorpark, CA 93021-3353




We’re here to help with some easy-to-follow tips that can roadmap to help homeowners avoid common roadblocks
streamline your review process, keep owners happy, and and obstacles along the way.
reduce community complaints overall.

Remove Complicated Language:

Define Your Purpose: If your guidelines contain complicated language that
Homeowners are often unfamiliar with how the requires a dictionary or lawyer to understand, then
architectural review works. The first step to transforming you’re doing your association a disservice. Cut through
your review committee should be taking the time to define the jargon, and instead use everyday language that your
your purpose. Providing homeowners with a clearly- homeowners are sure to appreciate and understand easily.
written purpose statement will help put board members When terms can’t be simplified, consider including a

and homeowners at ease. Write this purpose statement glossary that provides easy-to-understand definitions.
down and include clearly-defined objectives for both the Your association’s legal counsel can help re-write your
review committee and homeowner. Share this purpose guidelines accordingly.

statement with the architectural review committee and
homeowners starting the process. Consider including the G Modernize Your Forms:

statement as part of your architectural guidelines. No architectural request is complete without a few
forms. However, are your forms helping or hurting your
Provide a Roadmap: process? Try to look at your forms through new eyes.
Successful review committees provide homeowners with Put yourself in the shoes of a new homeowner and ask
a roadmap, such as your architectural guidelines, for yourself if all the forms and instructions are clear. For
the application journey. This could include a step-by- example, when you ask for a property survey or other
step guide, an in-person consultation, or even a digital outside paperwork, do you also provide instructions on
outline on your community website. No matter how you how to obtain it? Going the extra mile now may require
choose to share it, your roadmap should give clear, easy- additional work, but it’ll save your community time and
to-follow directions from start to finish. Also, use your money in the long run. Also, consider ways to digitize

your forms by using a community website.

(Continued on page 8)

Your ad here! .
To advertise in the TCL JANTORIAL MAINTENANCE, INC
Channels of Communication, please contact:
Leah Ross, Chapter Executive Director THE CLEANING LADY COMPANY
CAl-Channel Islands Chapter COMMERCIAL JANITORIAL AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES
805'658‘1 438 TRAVIS PRENTICE

H H THE CLEANING LADY COMPANY - PO BOX 773 - AGOURA HILLS - CALIFORNIA - 91376
|eah@08‘.|-Channe‘| |S|8.ndS ' org TEL (800) 279-4311 FAX (800) 279-4861 EMAIL info@thecleaningladycompany.com
www.cai-channelislands.org

www.thecleaningladycompany.com

ww.cai-channelislands.org 7



(Continued from page 7)

Proactively Answer Questions:
It’s very common for review committees to get the same

questions day in and day out. If you haven’t already done

so, start writing down the questions your committee
receives. Once you have a solid list of six to seven
questions, take the time to write down helpful answers.
Include your frequently asked questions in a new FAQ
section in your architectural review packet. Answering
these common questions ahead of time, will save your
committee time and will help homeowners move
forward with confidence as they better understand

the who, what, why, and when of the architectural
review process.

Share Real-Life Examples:

Along with your FAQ section, consider including
several common reasons why some requests

get denied. These real-world examples will help
homeowners avoid common mistakes and may
limit the number of requests you ultimately have
to review. Be sensitive to the owner’s personal
information when sharing examples of what

not to do and be sure to remove any personally
identifying information.

Automatic vehicle identification for gated communities
and residential parking garages.

“BAiis my go to access control system. | always recommend
BAI for your warranty and longevity.”
- Joe Williams, Acme Gate Co.

“Other manufacturers take six weeks to return warranty
parts and equipment. When | call BAi, they get me warran-
ty parts within 24-48 hours. That's why | only recommend
BAil”

-Murray Sawyer, Kings Access Control

BYAY

info@barcode-automation.com
www.barcode-automation.com

8 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021

Bring It All Together:

Ultimately, these tips should help to consolidate your
review applications into a digital packet that can be
updated as needed and shared with homeowners and
streamlining the review process for your committee.
Taking advantage of a community website or app will also
help you and your committees track, organize, and update
the documents without the extra costs of printing. #

Jessica Flicker has in-depth experience

in community and homeowner association
management. Currently, as the Director of
Developer Services for Professional Community
Management, An Associa® Company, her focus

is on new development and helping builders and
developers as it relates to the HOA world. Jessica’s
focus on education and growth is evident. To
support her dedication to her career in community management,
Jessica obtained her “CCAM” (Certified Community Association
Manager) designation in 2011 from California Association of
Community Managers (CACM) and her “CMCA” (Certified
Manager of Community Associations) as well as her “AMS”
(Association Management Specialist) designations in 2015 from
Community Associations Institute (CAI).

Power your business
forward with our HOA
Premium Reserve
Solutions.

Put our HOA reserve account options to work
for your community association business.

cit.com/CABReserves

Brendan Concannon
619.261.6643 | Brendan.Concannon@cit.com

Jolen Zeroski, CMCA
213.604.17746 | Jolen.Zeroski@cit.com

Member
FDIC

Premium reserve products are for new money only (money not currently held by CIT
Bank, N.A)) ©2021CIT Group Inc. All rights reserved. CIT and the CIT logo are registered
trademarks of CIT Group Inc. Deposit and loan products are offered through CIT Bank,
N.A., the FDIC-insured national bank subsidiary of CIT Group Inc. MM#9419




JOIN US FOR CAI-CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER'S

HOLIDAY HAPPY HOUR

_a==  WESTLAKE VILLAGE INN
5-7PM

More info and register at cai-channelislands.org

INSPECTOR
1] ﬂ_eclmlp?
g " 11-*_ IP !

——OFFICIAL—

HEOIA

——ELECTIONS —
805-214-8018

info@officialhoaelections.com
officialHOAelections.com

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 9



________________________________
Avoiding Noise

Complaints

By Steven J. Tinnelly, Esq.
Tinnelly Law Group

common characteristic of condominium
Aievelopments is the existence of adjacent units with
hared walls. Shared walls will inevitably result in
an owner being subjected to noise from their neighbors.
This is true even in newer developments constructed under

updated building codes containing stricter sound attenuation
standards than what were in effect decades ago.

While providing a ‘noise free’ environment is not a legal
mandate for associations, there are several areas where
appropriate regulation by a condominium association is
necessary to prevent and resolve noise complaints. Chief
among those areas is regulating the installation and
modification of hard-surface flooring systems (e.g., tile,
wood, laminate, luxury vinyl, etc.)—especially for multilevel
developments with vertically stacked units. Associations that
fail to implement reasonable regulations in this area are often
burdened with costly and disruptive noise disputes that do
anything but help with community ‘harmony’. This article
provides some recommendations as to the type of regulations
that associations should consider adopting based upon what
has proven valuable for many of our firm’s condominium
association clients.

Newer developments benefit from having modern language
within their CC&Rs aimed at preventing nuisance noise
transmissions from hard-surface flooring systems. The
language typically prohibits—in explicit terms—the
installation of hard-surface flooring without association
approval. Older developments will have more generalized
language in their CC&Rs (e.g., stating that “improvements”
require approval without clearly referencing hard-surface
flooring systems). However, regardless of when your
community was developed, owners often fail to read
through the lengthy, archaic language of the CC&Rs when
determining their obligations. They look instead to any
published rules of the association which are easier to obtain,
read and understand. It is therefore prudent to address the
issue of hard-surface flooring clearly within an association’s
operating rules (e.g., within the architectural standards), and
to do so with plain, easy-to-read language.

10 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021

It is becoming common practice to also incorporate within
the rules a set of acoustical standards for hard-surface
flooring systems. Acoustical standards will state the level

of sound insulating performance that must be achieved

for the overall system. The two primary ratings used for
sound control are Sound Transmission Class (STC) and
Impact Insulation Class (IIC). STC is a rating of how well a
building partition attenuates airborne sound (such as voices,
music, or television). IIC is a statistical measurement of the
transmission of impact sound energy through a floor/ceiling
assembly system (such as footsteps, dropped articles, or
furniture moving across the floor).

It may be time to set
acoustical standards

for hard-surface
floors in your association

For both STC and IIC, the larger the number, the better
sound attenuation performance. Most jurisdictions have
minimum IIC and STC values that must be achieved

for floor/ceiling assemblies—often 50 STC and 50 IIC.
However, these minimum standards are viewed as inadequate
by most associations; higher standards of 55 STC and 55
IIC are typically implemented. The rules should specify that
the association’s acoustical standards must be achieved for
the entire flooring system once installed irrespective of any
STC or IIC standards published by the manufacturers of the
owner’s flooring and underlayment products.



In connection with a proposed flooring remodel application,
the association should take additional measures to obtain the
owner’s written acknowledgment and acceptance of the
following:

* The associations acoustical standards;

* The owner’s requirement to disclose the acoustical
standards to their contractor who should warrant that the
overall system will achieve those standards; and

* That if it becomes necessary to perform an acoustical
test of the system after installation (e.g., in response to a
noise complaint), the owner is required to (a) cooperate
with the association in having a test performed by the
association’s acoustical engineer, (b) remove, modify,
reinstall, etc. the flooring system if necessary to achieve
compliance with the acoustical standards, and (c)
reimburse the association for all costs it incurs if the
system is found to be noncompliant, including costs
associated with testing.

Beyond disclosing this information in the rules, the foregoing
should be incorporated into the architectural application
documents that are signed by the owner and submitted to
the association for review. It should also be reiterated in

any notice of approval of the application that is provided

to the owner by the association. Taking these measures is

erris Painting -

“Painting Southern California One Building at a Time”

Since 1975

Fully Licensed and Insured

Specializing in:
Condominiums
Commercial Properties
Apartments

Rental Homes

Lic. #872494
7228 Remmet Ave.

+ Exterior Painting

+ Interior Common Area Painting
+ Elastomeric Waterproofing

+ Pressure Washing

+ Water Damage Repair

+ Wood & Wrought Iron Repair

Sl
Communlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Call for a FREE estimate!
Greg Lewis

O. (818) 951-3207

F. (818) 951-5279
greg@ferrispainting.com

Canoga Park CA 91303
www.FenisPainting.com

invaluable should enforcement action against an owner
with a noncompliant flooring system become necessary—
especially if the matter escalates to legal action. Your
association’s attorney will thank you.

There may also be situations where an owner has

an unrealistic expectation of living in a noise free
environment—demanding that the association take action

to resolve their neighbor’s noisy flooring even though the
flooring system is compliant. This situation is one of many
where the association should take simple measures to guard
against the unwarranted expenditure of its resources. Before
any acoustical test of a flooring system is performed in
response to an owner’s complaint, the association should
have the aggrieved owner certify, in writing, their agreement
to reimburse the association for the testing costs if the

test reveals that the system is, in fact, compliant. If the
owner refuses to consent to this reasonable condition, the
association may justifiably decline to take any further action
on the matter. This is an effective tool for quickly filtering
out which flooring noise complaints warrant the association’s
involvement, and which do not. Your association’s managing
agent will thank you.

The above recommendations have proven valuable for
many of our clients in both preventing and resolving noise
complaints associated with hard-surface flooring systems.
However, no two communities are the same; whether the
above recommendations are suitable for your association
will depend upon several factors such as the construction
characteristics of your building(s), your jurisdiction’s
building codes, the language contained in your CC&Rs, and
your membership’s expectations. Before implementing any
of the above recommendations, your board should consult
with your association’s retained experts and legal counsel
to determine what’s appropriate for your community. Your
association’s residents will (hopefully) thank you. f

Steven ]. Tinnelly, Esq. is the managing
partner of Tinnelly Law Group, a law
firm that represents over 1,300 common
interest developments throughout
California. In addition to managing

his firm’s overall operations, Steve is a
frequent speaker at educational seminars
and devotes much of his time to authoring content for his
firm’s various educational resources and websites. Steve
is very active within the community association industry
and served as president of CAI’s Orange County Regional
Chapter in 2020.

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 11



rees and fences are common boundary dispute topics
I because the neighbors often do not know their rights

and responsibilities.
First, determine who owns the land on which the fence or
tree is located. Is it owned by a homeowner, is it exclusive
use common area, or is it common area? That may take a
review of the Condominium Plan or Subdivision Map, and
sometimes could even require a survey be performed to
establish the precise location of the line.

Who Owns (and is responsible for) Trees?
When tree branches or roots encroach onto neighboring
property, the first question is “who pays?” The answer to
this normally depends upon property ownership and not
any allocation of fault. Under Civil Code Section 833, a
tree is owned by the owner of the land on which the tree
trunk stands. A tree which trunk lies on a property line is
considered co-owned by the neighboring property owners,
under Civil Code Section 834: “Trees whose trunks stand
partly on the land of two or more coterminous owners,
belong to them in common.”

Removing Encroaching Roots and Branches

Under legal authority dating back to at least 1886, roots
and branches encroaching into the airspace or ground of

12 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021

Mine? OR
Ours?
Trees & Fences

By Kelly G. Richardson, Esq., CCAL

Richardson Ober DeNichilo LLP

adjacent property may be removed by the adjacent owner,
because the tree is in that circumstance considered a legal
nuisance. This rule of responsibility for roots and branches
dates to the California Supreme Court decision in Grandona
v. Lovdal (70 Cal. 161, 1886). No negligence need be
shown, only that the tree is encroaching one property into
another. However, the right to cut part of an encroaching
tree is not unlimited. In Booska v. Patel, 24 Cal. App. 4th
1786 (1994) the appellate court held that a neighbor who
cut encroaching roots might be liable for negligence in killing
the tree. The court held that while a neighbor may remove
encroaching roots, there is a duty to do so reasonably.

So, an arborist consultation may be necessary to avoid
unintentionally killing the tree.

Who is Responsible for Damage?

As to damage caused by roots or branches, the law is clear -
The tree’s owner is responsible. The owner of the affected
property may remove the encroaching roots or branches

but must do so without harming the tree. However, what
happens if the roots are essential to the tree’s survival,

yet are causing great damage to a neighboring property?
Presumably at some point a court might order the tree
removed, in addition to holding the tree’s owner responsible
for the damage. Neighborly cooperation is key, and nothing
major should be done without an arborist consultation.



Put Down That Saw

You might not be able to remove a tree completely on your
property. What do the HOA CC&Rs say about trees? Also,
in many communities trees are considered a community
asset, and cities including Pasadena, Manhattan Beach,

San Juan Capistrano, and Palo Alto and the County of
Ventura have tree protection ordinances prohibiting property
owners from cutting trees down on their property without
permission.

Such a Waste

You may not cut down a neighbor’s (or the association’s)
tree without consent. Trees are not typically considered
personal property but are considered an asset of the real
property. Damaging another’s land is called the tort of
“waste,” and includes wrongfully cutting down trees on
another’s land.

Do Fences Make Good Neighbors?

Many CC&Rs indicate responsibility for fences within

the association. However, if the CC&Rs don’t answer the
question, California has the “Good Neighbor Fence Act of
2013” which added Civil Code Section 841. Under that
law, fences dividing adjacent properties are the shared

responsibility of the two neighbors. Whether or not the fence
is precisely on the boundary line, if it divides two properties
the fence is the responsibility of the neighbors divided by
that fence. If a neighbor refuses to share in the reasonable
cost of repairing or replacing the fence, they can be taken

to court. By the way, if Section 841 is the “Good Neighbor
Fence Act,” perhaps Section 841.4 is the “Bad Neighbor
Act,” since it states that dividing walls or fences which are
unnecessarily higher than 10 feet are declared a nuisance.

Before invoking any legal concept, the first and best
approach is to talk to your neighbor (or the HOA) before
acting. f

Kelly G. Richardson, Esq. CCAL is
Partner of Richardson Ober DeNichilo
LLP and was CAI’s President in 2016, he
has for 16 years written a weekly column
in 15 Southern California publications on
common interest development law.

Sue Bartley
Account Executive
Home Owners Associations

805-910-0032

The Sherwin Williams Company
susan.j.bartley@sherwin.com

www.sherwin-williams.com

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 13



Electric Vehicle
Charging Stations

Steps to Take Now To Avoid Legal
Conflicts Down The Road

By Samantha E. Johnson, Esq.
Kulik, Gottesman, Siegel & Ware LLP

encourages the development and use of alternative

sources of energy. Clean energy is good for its own
sake as we seek to combat the effects of global warming and
other negative impacts on our environment. Challenges arise,
however, when these greener choices conflict with a common
interest development’s governing documents. Homeowner
Associations must be sensitive to the possible conflicts and
work towards creating rules and regulations that meet the
architectural goals of the community while still being friendly
to the environment.

T here is strong public policy in California which

In 2011, Civil Code Section
4745 (formerly Section
1353.9) was enacted to
support the proliferation

of electrical vehicles and
the policy of California to
promote, encourage and
remove obstacles to the

use of electrical vehicle
charging stations. The

law has been amended
several times with the latest
changes effective as of
January 1, 2019.

The term ‘electric vehicle
charging station’ is defined
as: “a station that is
designed in compliance
with the California Building Standards Code and delivers
electricity from a source outside an electric vehicle into one
or more electric vehicles.” (Civ. Code §4745(d)).

To begin, the association can require prior written approval
of an EV charging station in the same manner as an
application for any architectural modification to a unit. If a
request is made, it will be deemed approved unless denied in

14 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021

writing by the association within 60 days, unless the delay
was caused by the owner failing to comply with a reasonable
request for additional information.

If prior approval is needed, in theory the Association

could say “no.” Practically, however, it is difficult for an
association to deny the request. It should be approved unless
there is a very compelling reason to say no. For example,
some buildings have limited electrical power to spare or the
electricity may not exist at all. In general, homeowners can
install electronic vehicle
(“EV”) charging stations
within their own garage or
designated parking space.

Section 4745 specifically
says that reasonable
conditions may be
imposed in granting
approval. A “reasonable
condition” is one “that
does not significantly
increase the cost of the
station or significantly
decrease its specified
performance.” It is
commonplace for
associations to issue
approval but to condition
the approval on an
owner’s compliance with various conditions permissible

by statute. Reasonable conditions include (i) complying
with architectural standards for the installation of charging
stations, (ii) using a licensed contractor for the installation,
(iii) maintaining liability insurance naming the association
as an additional insured, and providing a certificate to that
effect within 14 days of installation, (proof of insurance must
thereafter be given annually), and (iv) the owner must agree



to pay all costs associated with the charging station and for
any damage caused by the charging station.

There are two installations to be aware of related to electric
vehicles: (1) the EV charging station itself; and (2) the
EV-dedicated time of use (“TOU”) meter. The former is

the physical station to which an electric vehicle is connected
to charge. The latter is a device that tracks the charging
specifically for the electric vehicle and includes any wiring or
conduit necessary to connect the TOU meter to an electric
vehicle charging station, regardless of whether it is supplied
or installed by an electric utility.

The most recent amendment to Section 4745, SB 1016,
clarified that an association’s prohibition or unreasonable
restriction of the installation or use of an EV charging station
or of an EV-dedicated TOU meter is void and unenforceable.
The governing documents may, however, include provisions
that impose reasonable conditions on the approval of an EV
charging station of the nature discussed above.

SB 1016 also eliminated the $1,000,000 minimum
homeowner liability coverage policy requirement. No

limit is presently specified but the association can require
“reasonable insurance” and it is unclear if $1,000,000 would
be a reasonable limit.

C-33 B-1 C-23
PAINTING RECONSTRUCTION WROUGHT IRON
FABRICATION &
0 INSTALLATION
Select the BEST @
in the H.O.A. Industry
800-493-8724 0 www.select-painting.com
Select Painting & Construction, Inc. «  Lic# 614669

The above requirements for and process regarding approval
of an EV station installation apply when dealing with a
homeowner’s own garage or designated parking space.
However, a homeowner may wish to place a charging station
in a common area. Such an installation is permissible only if
the installation in the owner’s designated parking space is
impossible or unreasonably expensive. If the installation is in
the common area, the association is required to enter into a
license agreement with the owner for the use of the space in
the common area. The law provides that the association may
create new parking spaces where one did not previously exist
to facilitate the installation of an electric vehicle charging
station. (See, 4745(g) and (h).)

In such a case, the homeowner is not only required to

obtain approval from the association and comply with those
requirements listed above (e.g., a certificate of insurance and
full financial responsibility), but must also state, in writing,
that they will comply with the association’s architectural
standards for the installation and will engage a licensed
contractor to install the charging station.

Associations must exercise caution when reviewing
applications for EV charging station installations. Failure

to comply with the requirements set forth under Sections
4745 or 4745.1 could result in civil penalties up to $1,000,
as well as attorneys’ fees. Section 4745 (k) was amended to
allow recovery of attorney’s fees only by a prevailing plaintiff
homeowner seeking to enforce compliance with the law. The
HOA cannot recover attorney fees even if it is the prevailing

party.

It is important that associations encourage and promote
clean energy. It is also important for associations to retain
reasonable architectural approval while complying with the
law surrounding EV charging stations. Balancing the two
will result in the harmonious intersection of clean energy and
practical association governance. ft

Samantha E. Johnson, Esq., is an
attorney with Kulik, Gottesman, Siegel &
Ware LLP. Ms. Johnson works primarily in
the firm’s HOA department, representing
homeowner associations and other common
interest developments. She assists in all
areas of relevant corporate transactional
work, including the amendment and
restatement of governing documents, resolving conflicts
between homeowners and associations, and providing
general legal guidance to associations.

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 15



CALIFORNIA LEGISLATIVE
ACTION COMMITTEE

Communlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

CAI-CLAC 2021 Accomplishments

The 2021 Legislative Session was again impacted by COVID-19 limiting in-person participation in legislative
hearings. It also required CAI-CLAC to host its first virtual Legislative Days at the Capitol, which was a huge

success and included more than 200 participants over multiple days of meetings.

2021 also turns out to be one of the most successful Legislative Sessions in recent memory for CAl-CLAC.

We monitored nearly 50 bills and actively engaged on more than ten.

Below is a list of our accomplishments for 2021 which could not have been possible without the participation
of our Chapter Legislative Support Committees and members throughout the State.

AB 502 (DAVIES) — ELECTION BY
ACCLAMATION

AS INTRODUCED: AB 502 sought to delete the 6,000-
unit limitation for election by acclamation placed into
law by SB 754 (Moorlach, 2019). As amended, AB 502
authorizes any association to elect board members by
acclamation when the number of candidates is less
than or equal to the number of vacancies. However, the
Legislature did extend the time for initial natice of an
election and requires an additional individual notice to
the membership. An association is also limited to no
more than three consecutive elections without a secret
ballot election.

POSITION: Support.

RESULT: This bill passed the Legislature with bipartisan
support and was signed by the Governor.

AB 1101 (IRWIN) — ASSOCIATION FINANCES

AS INTRODUCED: AB 1107 sought to clarify issues
members had with AB 2912 (Irwin, 2018). This bill

16 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021

clarifies the type of insurance an association needs to
protect against embezzlement. The bill also clarifies
when a transfer requires board approval.

POSITION: CAI-CLAC Sponsored Legislation.

RESULT: This bill passed the Legislature with bipartisan
support and was signed by the Governor.

AB 1584 (COMMITTEE ON HOUSING) -
SHORT TERM RENTAL CLEAN-UP

AS INTRODUCED: AB 3182 (Ting) created new rental
restrictions on associations, which requires, among
other things, governing documents to be amended in
compliance with the new changes by January 1, 2022.
AB 1584 includes language allowing the governing
documents to be amended in compliance with the
changes in AB 3182 by a vote of the Board and extends
the deadline to July 1, 2022.

POSITION: Support.

RESULT: This bill passed the Legislature with bipartisan
support and was signed by the Governor.
Continued on next page

e
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

CALIFORNIA LEGISLATIVE
ACTION COMMITTEE

888.909.7403
916.550.9488 fax
www.caiclac.com

office@caiclac.com

1809 S Street, Suite 101-245
Sacramento, CA 95811



CAI-CLAC 2021 Accomplishments (cont'd.)

SB 9 (ATKINS) — SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONING
—LOT SPLITTING

AS INTRODUCED: SB 9 requires ministerial approval of a housing
development of no more than twao units in a single-family zone
(duplex), the subdivision of a parcel zoned for residential use into two
parcels (lot split), or both.

POSITION: Opposed unless amended to exclude CIDs.

RESULT: The author submitted a Letter to the Journal clarifying the bill
was not intended to impact the governing documents of a common
interest development. This bill passed the Legislature with bipartisan
support and signed by the Governor.

SB 60 (GLAZER) — SHORT TERM RENTALS - LOCAL
ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT

AS INTRODUCED: SB 60 would raise the maximum fines for violation of
an short-term rental ordinance that poses a threat to health or safety,
to $1,500 for a first violation, $3,000 for a 2nd violation of the same
ordinance within one year, and $5,000 for each additional violation

of the same ordinance within one year of the first violation. The bill
would make these violations subject to the process for granting a
hardship waiver.

POSITION: Support.

RESULT: The bill passed the Legislature with bipartisan support and
was signed by the Governor.

SB 391 (MIN) - VIRTUAL MEETINGS

AS INTRODUCED: SB 391 authorizes common interest development
(CID) boards to meet by teleconference, without identifying a physical
location where CID members may attend, in an area affected by a
disaster or emergency which makes it impossible to meet in person.

POSITION: Support.

RESULT: This bill passed the Legislature with bipartisan support and
signed by the Governor.

SB 432 (WIECKOWSKI) — ELECTIONS

AS INTRODUCED: SB 432 addresses a number of technical issues
created by the passage election legislation from 2019, including:
requiring (rather than authorizing) a homeowners association (HOA)
to disqualify a nominee for a board director slot under specified
circumstances; clarifying a candidate for an HOA board must be in
compliance with a payment plan for any overdue assessments (rather
than simply being required to enter into a payment plan); specifying
any requirements placed on nominees must also be placed on existing
directors; amending the corporations code for recall elections to be
consistent with the election timelines in the Civil Code; and requiring
an HOA to retain election materials for one year after the election.

POSITION: Neutral.

RESULT: This bill passed the Legislature with bipartisan support and
signed by the Governor.

CAI-CLAC is always looking for ideas for
common sense legislation to sponsor. Please send

ideas/feedback to our Legislative Strategy and Research

Committee at LSRC@caiclac.com.

WHAT IS CAI-CLAC? o S
The California Legislative Action Committee
(CLAC) is a volunteer committee of the

Sl
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Community Associations Institute (CAIl) consisting of homeowners and
professionals serving community associations. CAl is the largest advocacy
organization in America dedicated to monitoring legislation, educating elected
state lawmakers, and protecting the interests of those living in community

associations in California.

CAI-CLAC AS A VOLUNTEER ORGANIZATION

¢ |s a non-profit, non-partisan volunteer committee comprised of two
Delegates and one Liaison from each of the eight CAl California
chapters.

e Represents 13 million homeowners and property owners in more than
50,000 associations throughout California.

e [s NOT a PAC (Political Action Committee) and makes no financial
campaign contributions.

e Depends solely on the donations of community associations, their
boards of directors and those who serve association members.

CAI-CLAC’S MISSION

To safeguard and improve the community association lifestyle and property
values by advocating a reasonable balance between state statutory

requirements and the ability and authority of individual homeowners to govern

themselves through their community associations.

JEFFREY A. BEAUMONT, ESQ. | BEAUMONT TASHJIAN

CAI-CLAC 2021-2022 CHAIR

Jeffrey A. Beaumont, Esq, is the senior partner of
Beaumont Tashjian, a full-service community association
law firm providing general counsel, litigation and
assessment collections services to its clients with offices
throughout Southern California. Mr. Beaumont has
been representing community associations for over 20
years. In addition to his practice, he is actively involved
in industry organizations through his participation in
Community Associations Institute (CAl) and California Association of
Community Managers. Mr. Beaumont proudly served as a two-time past
president of the CAl Greater Los Angeles and Channel Islands Chapters
and is admitted to the College of Community Association Lawyers, earning
his CCAL designation. Mr. Beaumont also served as the Channel Islands
Chapter's CLAC delegate for over 10 years before being inducted in 2019 as
a lifetime delegate. Significantly, Mr. Beaumont will be serving as the Chair

for CAI-CLAC's Executive Committee for 2021 and 2022.

LOUIE A. BROWN, JR. | CAI-CLAC ADVOCATE

Louie A. Brown, Jr., is a partner with Kahn, Soares &
Conway, LLP. He manages the firm’s Government Relations
Group representing clients before the California State
Legislature and various state administrative agencies.

Louie specializes in providing clients with expert advice in

maneuvering through California’s complex legislative and

administrative process. He has written numerous laws and
played key roles in many of the Legislature’s major accomplishments and
budget negotiations over the last decade.

Louie earned his Bachelor of Science Degree from California Polytechnic
State University in San Luis Obispo, California and his Juris Doctor from the
McGeorge School of Law.

Louie and his wife, Kymberlee, reside in Elk Grove with their three children.

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 17




Construction Defect v.
Regular Maintenance

By Charles Fenton, Esq.
Fenton, Grant, Mayfield, Kaneda, & Litt, LLP

s a construction defect lawyer for over 20 years, |

recognize that there may be some bias (just a little)

in this article, but I will provide you with a fair and
reasonable understanding of the differences. Let us start with
the definition of each:

Construction Defect

There are often disagreements over the definition of a
construction defect. Different viewpoints and interests create
a gray area. However, one point that all agree upon is that
it is broadly defined as a defect in workmanship, design,
materials, or systems used. The result is a failure of the
building project or structure that causes damages to people
or property. Broadly speaking, California law requires that a
building be constructed to function up to certain standards.
For example, the windows, walls, and roof should not leak,
and the plumbing systems should not leak, and should
perform its intended function. If the building components
do not comply with a comprehensive list of functionality
standards set forth in the Right to Repair Act (Civil Code
§§ 895 et seq.) and any of those standards are violated, it
constitutes a construction defect for which the builder may
be liable.

18 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021

Maintenance

Unless CC&R’s provide otherwise, the Association is
responsible for repairing, replacing, or maintaining the
common area, other than exclusive use common area and
separate interest. Generally, maintaining something means
preserving it in its original condition so as to prolong its
useful life.

The board of directors is responsible for making the difficult
determination of when a common area problem (e.g., a
leak) is an actionable “construction defect” or merely a
“regular maintenance” issue. This determination can have a
significant impact on the community and can be difficult to
ascertain without the help of other industry professionals.
By seeking out and relying upon the advice of such
professionals, the board is protected in the exercise of its
fiduciary duty by the business judgment rule. The business
judgment rule creates a presumption that the directors’
decisions are based on sound business judgment, and
therefore cannot later be second guessed. This presumption
can only be rebutted by a factual showing of fraud, bad
faith, or gross overreaching. (Ritter & Ritter v. The Churchill
Condo. Assn. (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 103, 123.) By



consulting with professionals, and basing their decisions on
an honest good faith reliance on that advice, the business
judgment rule insulates directors from liability for those
decisions. (Barnes v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., (1993)
16 Cal.App.4th 365, 378)

The definitions set forth above by themselves will not solve
the riddle of whether a specific issue is a construction defect
or maintenance item, so let’s apply a typical construction
issue faced by a board of directors. For example, a board is
made aware of a leak in the roof of a condominium project
that by definition is a common area, therefore, the roof must
be maintained by the association. To determine if this is more
than a regular maintenance issue, the board should engage

a reputable contractor/consultant to inspect the entire roof
area to find the root cause of the leak and determine if this

is an isolated event or a more significant problem. The board
has now followed one step in its fiduciary obligation and
relied on the expertise of others to gain an understanding

of the common area issue and how to move forward with
repairs. Considerations such as the number of times this has
occurred, the severity of the leaks, the damage caused by

the leaks, and the timing of the leaks in relation to the age of
the community will help the board determine which path the
association should take.

Another consideration when determining if an issue (e.g.,

a leak) is an issue of maintenance or a potential defect, the
board should also look to its reserve study for guidance. An
association must visually inspect the common areas every
three years and prepare a reserve study listing all the major
components, the remaining useful life of these components,
and the cost to repair or replace such components—Civil
Code §5550. Because reserves are there to maintain a “fixed
or reasonable and foreseeable expense”, and not for repair
of construction defects, the resulting reserve study can assist
in determining what is, and is not, required and scheduled
maintenance. If a particular problem area is one that is
regular maintenance in a reserve study and thus a “fixed or
reasonable and foreseeable expense,” it is likely a regular
maintenance item. Therefore, an association’s reserve

ARCID

MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS inc.

Your Community Management Professionals
£ -
CACM community

MEMBER

Ruth Campbell, ccam-PM, cMCA
Community Manager/President

3481 W. 5th Street, Suite 104
Oxnard, CA 93030

rcampbell@cidmanagementsolutions.com Main (805) 351-8270

www.cidmanagementsolutions.com

study is a valuable tool when trying to differentiate between
potential construction defects and regular maintenance
issues.

When considering a claim against the builder for
construction defects under the Right to Repair Act, the board
must consider any statute of limitations and/or warranties
applicable to the issue in question. For example, while most
claims under the act are subject to a 10-year component
warranty, some specific defect components are governed by
four-year (e.g., plumbing), two-year (e.g., landscaping), and
one year (e.g., noise attenuation). Please look to the statute
to educate yourself on all component warranties. In addition,
any warranty or statute of limitations consideration requires
a determination as to when the statute began to run, which
is usually dictated by filing the initial notice of completion by
the builder. Finally, in some instances, there may be a tolling
provision for when the builder holds the majority of seats

on the board, i.e., when the developer controls the board of
directors. An analysis of when the specific limitations periods
set forth in the Right to Repair Act have expired can be
difficult to make. A board would be well advised to consult a
knoledgeable attorney for help in making that analysis.

If the board is faced with a repair that will result in an
unanticipated depletion of reserves, the board should
exercise its fiduciary duty to the associatoin and its members,
and ascertain if the problem requiring repair is a defect

for which the builder can be held liable. The board should
immediately discuss with management and counsel on what
steps to take next and whether there is sufficient cause for
instituting a claim under the Right to Repair Act.

In closing, the board should be guided by its fiduciary
obligations in its ability to determine what may appear to

be a simple fix, but could have a lasting impact on the
community. Determining maintenance versus a potential
deficiency is not always simple, and relying on the expertise
of others is always a good, sound and prudent approach. f

Charles R. Fenton graduated from San
Diego State University before receiving

his law degree from Thomas Jefferson
School of Law. He is a member of the
California, Arizona, and Nevada State Bars.
For more than a decade, Mr. Fenton has
limited his practice to the representation

of homeowner associations in complex
construction defect cases.Mr. Fenton is a regular instructor
of California homeowner association law and an active
member of the Community Associations Institute and the
California Association of Community Managers. He is
currently the managing partner of Fenton Grant Law Firm,
a construction defect firm that has recoveries of more thanl
billion dollars for their clients.

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 19



Automatic vehicle identification for gated communities
and residential parking garages.

- . -
“BAiis my go to access control system. | always recommend p Chelsi Rueter
PRI WA A AR

BAi for your warranty and longevity.” CCAM, CMCA, AMS,

PCAM
- Joe Williams, Acme Gate Co. . e
Wahmmmﬁm 19

“Other manufacturers take six weeks to return warranty =
parts and equipment. When | call BAi, they get me warran- - (805) 987-8945
ty parts within 24-48 hours. That's why | only recommend 0 it s (800) 999-6468

BAI 751 E. Daly Dx., Suile 300 FAX (805) 987-7906
-Murray Sawyer, Kings Access Control Camarlio, CA 93010 chelsi@cpm1.com

/
info@barcode-automation.com B A l

www.barcode-automation.com

John Condon John@TopArmorRoofing.com
Office BO5 492 3036
Cell B16 516 4457

TOP ARMOR

ROOFING INC.

Licensed, Bonded, and Insured 717 Lakefield Rd. Unit C,
Licence #661698 Westlake Village, Ca. 91361

RESERVE STUDIES SIMPLIFIED

WHO’S NAVIGATING YOUR \
ASSOCIATION'’S FUTURE’ —
= h— =
LET "'COMPLEX: SOLUTIONS‘-
CHART YOUR_COURSE'

(888)I356LX3783
Visit our web site for a sample Reserve Study COMPLEX SOLUTIONS, I.TD.
WWW.COMPLEXSOLUTIONSLTD.COM PO Box 2562, Camarillo, CA 93011

20 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021




CAI-CHANNEL ISLANDS
CHAPTER PROGRAM:

2021 Legislative Update
Tues., November9 ¢ 11am

11am: Lunch & Networking
Noon: Educational Program (in-person & live-stream on Zoom)

Spanish Hills Country Club 999 Crestview Ave., Camarillo

..... Y

HYBRID
PROGRAM

Join us for our Annual Legislative
Update Program covering:

v/ Homeowners'right to split lots

v Voting by acclimation

v Rental restrictions

v’ Meetings by Zoom during states of emergencies
v Modifications to board approval of payments
v’ Short-term rentals

L Py
Communlty

/Andmore ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE
ommuni ssociations Institute roviaes edaucation, resources,
C ity Associations Institute (CAI) provides educati

JAMES PERERO, ESQ. advocacy and networking to the Homeowners Association Industry.
Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones & Feingold, LLP, CLAC Delegate
James Perero is partner at the law firm Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones & Feingold, LLP
where he represents communitiy associations as general and litigation counsel. His R E G | S T R A T | O N
work with community associations aims to improve and strengthen the quality of life for . . .
community association members through development and enforcement of effective ReSllSter at WWW.Ca|'Channe||5|ands.0rg
governing documents, and, when necessary, through litigation. Mr. Perero is an active
member of CAl-Channel Islands Chapter and currently serves as the chapter’s CAI-CLAC HOA BOARD MEMBER, HOMEOWNER OR COMMUNITY MANAGER:
delegate.

eeote $40 Member | $50 Non-member
STEVEN A. ROSEMAN, ESQ. .
Roseman Law, APC, CLAC Delegate BUSINESS PARTNERS:
Steven Roseman, Esg. is the founder and managing partner in the law firm of Roseman $55 Member | $65 Non-member

Law, APC. During the past (20) years, Mr. Roseman has represented homeowners
associations and their boards handling their Association legal matters. Mr. Roseman is an . .
active member of both CACM and CAl and currently serves as Delegate for CA-CLAC and Please register by F"dayl November 5

B e R This educational program has been approved for 1 hour

LOUIE BROWN, ESQ. of continuing education credit by CAl and CAMICB.
Louie Brown, Esq., CLAC Advocate

Louie A. Brown Jr. is a partner with Kahn, Soares, & Conway, LLP and manages the firm's o o
Government Relations Team representing clients before the California State Legislature For more |nf0 or CIIIEStIOIlS,
and various state administrative agencies. Louie specializes in providing clients with - _ et
expert advice in maneuvering through California’s complex legislative process. He Ca" 805 658 1438 or VISIt
testifies regularly in the Capitol before many Ieg\slat\ye committees on beha\f of chents cal'ChannehSIandS.org

and has written numerous laws and played key roles in many of the Legislature’s major
accomplishments and budget negotiations over the last decade.

PROGRAM SPONSORS ASSOCIATION

y RESERVES
», SWEDELSON d

GOTITLIEB -~ '
SBS LIEN SERVICES

E riRST PACIFIC WESTERN BANK Hays

%=-~, SHERWIN-WILLIAMS. ([ TME‘E—H m ROSLEQAAN Thousand Oaks

Plumbinj

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 21

@%f%ﬂ

@mfzom




'

W

SPEAKERS OF THE
YEAR AWARD
ROOKIE i Sean Allen, Esq.
OF THE YEAR : Roseman Law, APC
Margaret Thompson ' Lisa Tashjian, Esq., CCAL

Los Robles Estates 3 Beaumont Tashjian
i Chapter Webinar:

HOA Legal Q&A

CHAPTER SPIRIT

AWARD
Sue Bartley
Sherwin-Williams
Paint
DIANE DORIA WII.LIAI.VI S. DUNLEVY AWARD
VOLUNTEER OF David Loewenthal, Esq.
Loewenthal, Hillshafer, & Carter, LLP

THE YEAR AWARD .

not pictured) DISTINGUISHED
Paul Townsend (notp

Article Published: SERVICE AWARD

¥ Animal & Insect Pest

Management, Inc. Steven Roseman, Esq.

Roseman Law, APC

Neighbor-to-Neighbor
Conflict Resolution

EXCELLENCE IN COMMUNITY COMMITTEE OF THE YEAR AWARD
ASSOCIATION LEADERSHIP 2020 Programs Committee Co-Chaired By:

Steve Reineke Graelin Young
Los Robles Community CMCA, AMS, PCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM,
Estates Property PMP Management Community Property
f Managemen

Management




? i ‘?Sfﬂﬂﬁm

-
e 8

STEVE D. REICH

INSURANCE AGENCYNS

FIGPM
O =

——
J——
_,..--_
a
,,4

and Ezconstmatipn

— COCKTAIL HOUR SPONSORS —

E FIRST
ONSITE

— PHOTO BOOTH SPONSOR —

\/ SWEDELSON
GOTTLIEB

— CHAMPAGNE TOAST SPONSOR —

55

— CENTERPIECE SPONSOR —

Dunn-Edwards,
PAINTS

THE #1 CHOICE OF
PAINTING PROFESSIONALS?

— CASINO CHIPS SPONSOR —
E FIRST
ONSITE

— CIGAR BAR SPONSOR — A
N

~

ELECTIONS

HOA] ‘



2021
UPCOMING EVENTS

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 9
Chapter Hybrid Program
Spanish Hills Country Club, Camarillo
(in person at 11 am & will live-stream
the educational program
on Zoom at Noon)

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 18
Holiday Happy Hour, 5-7 pm,
Westlake Village Inn, Westlake Village

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 7
Chapter Hybrid Program
Spanish Hills Country Club, Camarillo
(in person at 11 am & will live-stream
the educational program

Z tN - APy
on Zoom at Noon) CAl | Where Community Matters i
For more information & to register, CAl Members get all the benefits! ggggg}};gmy

visit www.cai-channelislands.org Access.resources, onl.lne service directory,
education, best practices and more.

Your Complete
Company

www.cai-channelislands.org
www.caionline.org

Animal & Insect Pest Management, Inc.

Common Area

1 YbU R FUTURE
i 1S OURBJSINESS

Pest Problems?

We specialize in HOA Pest Problems: g RES E RVE STU DI ES
INSECTS SPECIALTY PESTS ' = Compliant with CAI's National = Fund Status
Bees, Wasps, Ants, Spiders Raccoons, Coyotes, Skunks, /t Reserve Studies Standards u Funding Plans
RODENTS Opossums, Rabbits, Birds, ' = Component Inventories . Building Diagnostic &
Gophers, Mice & Rats Bats, Bed Bugs ] = Condition Assessments Litigation Support Services
Ground équimls ' 7@ ) = |ife and Valuation Estimates = Maintenance Advice &Planning
CORPORATE OFFICES
9420 Topanga Canyon Blvd., Suite 201
CALL TO DAY! Chatsworth, California 91311 iy
. 800.485.8056=Fax 800.485.8057 ~  Aemeszor :
888_344_6567 MYAIPMcom www.ReserveStudiesinc.com community

24 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021



Tk s

to the following members for renewing your membership with CAI!

Community Association Board of Directors
Black Lake Management * Buena Vista HOA ° California Lighthouse HOA
Carefree Living of Hueneme Bay ¢ Casa De Flores HOA
Channel Islands Park HOA < Creekside Village Association ° Deckside Villas HOA
Harbor Lights HOA ¢ Islay Pointe Villas HOA
Lake Shore Community Association * Leisure Village Association
Mallard Green HOA ° Marlborough Seaside Village HOA
Northshore Property Owners Association * Northwood Community Association
Oaknoll Condominium Association
Orchard Lane HOA © Pelican Point HOA ¢ Peters Ridge HOA
Rancho Ventura HOA ° Renaissance at Westlake HOA
River Ranch Owners Association * San Luis Bay Estates
San Luis Bay Mobile Estates ° Sevilla Condominium Association
Silverado Owners Association * Surfside I HOA © Tesero Community
The Colony at Mandalay Beach ¢ Village Green Property Owners Association
Whalers Village Club dba Malibu Shores Village * Whitesails HOA
Wickford HOA ¢ Wildwood Ranch HOA  Woodbridge Park Association

Community Association Homeowner Leaders
Stanley Davis, Village Green Property Owners Association * Laura Passmore * Rose Real

Community Managers
Russell Benjamin, CMCA, Coro Community Management & Consulting © Liliana Chavez,
The Colony at Mandalay Beach © Stephanie Dayton, Oak Shores Community Association
Marianne Freeman, CMCA, Ennisbrook HOA ¢ Sabrina French, CMCA, AMS, PCAM,
PMP Management * Noel Gladie, Concord Consulting & Association Services
Amber Hindley Community Property Management * Ruth Holland, The Villas of Oxnard
Michael Marsh, Gold Coast Association Management * Christi Moore, CMCA, AMS,
Leisure Village Association * Leona Jones, Harborwalk Homeowners Association
Crystal Nova, CID Management Solutions, Inc. © Julie Phan, PMP Management
Susan Snowdy, San Luis Bay Mobile Estates * Dorothy Sweatt, Association Services of
Ventura ° Laurel Sylvanus, CMCA, The Management Trust ¢ Danita Vaughn, CMCA,
AMS, PCAM, Concord Consulting & Assoc. Services
Jacqueline Whitesides, Los Verdes Park II * Janet Wood, B&W Management

Management Companies
HOA Organizers, Inc. ©* MAC Management
Professional Community Management, An Associa Company, AAMC
REG Property Management * Ross Morgan & Company, Inc., AAMS
The Management Trust-Central Coast * The Management Trust-Ventura

Business Partners
All American Roofing * All Lites Co. Inc. * All Valley Washer Services
Alliance Environmental Group LLC ¢ American Heritage Landscape
Association Reserves, Inc.-Gold Coast * Bill Terry Insurance Agency
BPR, Inc. * Carey & Hanna, CPA’s
CM Squared Inc., Architectural Design & Project Management
Dunn-Edwards Paint * Eichman Insurance Agency, Inc.-Farmers Insurance
EmpireWorks Reconstruction and Painting
Facilities Advisors International LLC ¢ Ferris Painting
LaBarre/Oksnee Insurance Agency, Inc. * Lawnscape Systems, Inc.
Loewenthal Hillshafer & Carter, LLP * McKay’s Painting & Wood Replacement
Natural Wonders Trees, Inc. ¢ Pacific Western Bank ¢ Pacific, a K&S Construction Co.
Plowboy Landscape, Inc. * Richardson|Ober|DeNichilo LLP
S.B.S. Lien Services * Sherwin-Williams Paint
Slade Industrial Landscape, Inc. ® Venco Western , Inc.

H eleome

to our new members!

Community Association
Homeowner Leaders

Judith Gustafson
Diana Russell

Richard Rudman, Las Pasadas
Homeowners Association

Community Association
Board of Directors

Country Lane Community Association
Hope Ranch Park Homes Association

Poli Oak Pavilion Condominium
Owners Association

Port Marluna Homeowners Association
The Club at Wood Ranch

Community Managers

Michelle Armstrong, PCAM,
Bonnymede Shores

Trevor Asher, Spectrum Property Services

Dawn Cooper, Surfside | Homeowners
Association

Curtis Galloway, CMCA, AMS,
Manhattan Pacific Management, Inc.

Christina Montoya, Farrell Smyth
Tabitha Taft, Williams Brothers Properties

Management Companies
Homeowners Association
Management Company

Manhattan Pacific Management, Inc.

Seabreeze Management
Company, Inc., AAMC

Business Partners
A & A Painting
CondoLogic
OCD Urban Hardscape

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 25



%ﬂw/ﬁﬂ/

To all of our sponsors for their support of CAl-Channel Islands Chapter. We greatly appreciate your investment and involvement in the
chapter and in the community associations industry. For a full service directory of chapter members, visit www.cai-channelislands.org.

PLATINUM SPONSORS

r ASSOCIATION
¥ RESERVES BEHRR

associationreserves.com

gpmincorporated.com

_ diversifiedasphalt.com
rirRST

ONSITE ' T PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

FORMERLY INTERSTATE RESTORATION precisionpainting.com pacificwesternbank.com
firstonsite.com

Animal & Insect Pest Management, Inc.

HITESTONE .
INDUSTRIES myaipm.com

9’ ? ive Quality. P ional Service
=
’ ot 5 g: whitestonepainters.com

2% |-CORNWALL SEGURITY

PRIVATE SECURITY SERVICES

ROSEMAN sherwin-williams.com

A STEVE D, REICH
INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

roseman.law stevereichinsurance.com

cornwallsecurity.com
GOLD

Alliance
78 e T TINNELY

A division of Western Alliance Bank. Member FDIC.

allianceassociationbank.com

® cit.com

dunnedwards.com tinnellylaw.com

AKRIDGE @erﬁs Painting @G@W

LANDSCAPE, INC. . L
oakridgelandscape.net ferrispainting.com

@’mfe'om

727 e Thousand Oaks ) [P — .
Cg/Beaumont Tashjian .ﬂ' &)’2 SVCV;E(I,)FTLLSI(ﬁg aquacreations.com

hoaattorneys.com thousandoaksplumbing.com lawforhoas.com

SILVER

Archon Protection ® Reserve Studies Inc. ® Union Bank ¢ Ventura Pest Control

BRONZE

Axela Technologies © Complex Solutions LTD « Fenton Grant Mayfield Kaneda & Litt, LLP
Kasdan, Turner, Thomson, Booth, LLP « McKenzie Rhody
Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones & Feingold, LLP = Select Painting

26 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021




Community management.
Built differently.

We are 100% employee-owned. That means that The Management Trust
has an unrivaled 100% vested interest in your success.

We are simply motivated to think differently.

Local employee-owners take pride in a personal, think outside
the box approach, and are empowered by the ginormous resources of
The Management Trust, creating a truly unique formula for success.

Not too big. Not too small. We're just right, for you.

Call us, we'd love to talk. But mostly, we'd love to listen. /ﬂ\

800-672-7800

managementtrust.com

Community Management. Buit Differently.

~—

The Management Trust”

“VinyllEencing,m Wood'Eencing,

Aluminum Eencing,
Automated Entries, Pre-Cast
concrete & Ornamental Iron

Call Now For Your
FREE ESTIMATES
Prices based on 75’ LE
under normal
conditions

805-933-4522

891 Corporation $t. » Santa Paula CA 93060
www.fenceworks.us

Referred by Many. Preferred by All.

(805) 457-2947

A Community Associations Plumber

©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

©00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

CAl is an independent, national, non-profit research and educational
organization dealing with issues concerning condominiums, cooperatives,
planned unit developments, and homeowners associations. Members
include: associations, homeowners, managers, lenders, insurance and real
estate agents, developers, attorneys, public officials, accountants and other
providers of services.

Policies: Ads must be prepaid and in full color (CMYK) and high resolution
(300dpi). Ads may be postponed due to lack of space, but will have first
priority in the next issue of Channels of Communication. Acceptance of
advertising in this newsletter will not constitute an endorsement of product
Services.

2021 FULL COLOR RATES perissue
8.5"WX11.0°"h  FUllPage.....ceveviirereieceeeece e 525
Full Page Inside Front Cover / Inside Back Cover ...600
Half Page Outside Back Cover ..........ccccoovvvrnene. 600
75"WX4.75"h  Half PaQe ......cocveveiecieeccceee e 425
35"WX4.75"h  QUarter Page........cccoveevirereesirisieeeeeeeeeens 325
3.5"wx2.0"h Eighth Page / Business Card..........c.c.cccoeerirvrnnn. 175

Each advertisement will be billed at the current rate. No “ganging” of
advertisements (i.e.: 4 quarter page ads will be billed at 4xs the quarter
page rate, not the full page rate.)

Consecutive insertion rates will be billed on a per issue basis. Should
you cancel within the contracted period of time, your billing will be prorated
based on the single insertion rate. (Pre-payment is only required for the
first ad placed.)

Rates are for CAl members only. Non-members of CAl will be charged
50% additional.

Advertiser:

Contact Person:

Company:

Address:

City: Zip:
Phone: Ad Size:
Cost $: Specify Issue:

Authorized Signature:

Mail order form and check to: CAl, P 0. Box 3575, Ventura, CA 93006
CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR BOARD MEMBERS

©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

Please fill out this form and return it to the Channel
Islands Chapter so we can keep the CAl mailing list current.

Association:

Name:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Additional info:

Return to Channel Islands Chapter-CAl
P 0. Box 3575, Ventura, CA 93006
or call us at 805/658-1438

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 27



Interests Into

Turning Common

Common Ground

General Legal Counsel

Governing Document Amendments
Legal Opinions

Contracts

Dispute Resolution

Civil Litigation

Enforcement

Insurance Coverage/Bad Faith
Construction

Assessment Collections

. 866.788.9998

B ea u m O n t Ta S hJ I a n HOAattorneys.com

CONCORD
CONSULTING
& ASSOCIATION
SERVICES, INC.

CA LICENSE
#D-41

Interior/Exterior

New Construction
Wood Repair
Residential Commerecial

Ruth Cederstrom pcam, ccam
RuthC@concordconsulting.net

Office: 805.445.1040

Fax: 805.445.1373

888 W. Ventura Blvd. Suite C
Camarillo, CA 923010

www.concordconsulting.net

CA LICENSE

Insurance Repairs
Industrial Finishes

Wood Replacement
Homeowners Associations

28 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021

ASSOCIATION
¥ | RESERVES”

Planning For The Inevitable
RELY ON THE EXPERTS
TO BUDGET

RESPONSIBLY WITH A
RESERVE STUDY

Avoid Surprise Expenses, Make Informed
Decisions, Save Money, Protect Property Values

For more information, samples or a
free bid contact us at:
www.reservestudy.com
cserrano@reservestudy.com
(818) 222-0248




ACCESS CONTROL / GATE ENTRY SYSTEMS
BAI - Barcode Automation, INC. ........cccovvvieeiiiiceieen 8,20

ASPHALT/PAVING/CONCRETE
Diversified Asphalt Products..............c......... Inside Back Gover

ATTORNEYS SPECIALIZING IN COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION LAW

Beaumont Tashjian...........cccceveveriiviciice e 28
ELECTION SERVICES

Official HOA EIBCHONS........ccoovviviviviieceee e 9
FENCE & RAILING

FENCEWOIKS, INC....voveeveceeeceecec e 27
FINANCIAL SERVICES

O 8
INSURANGE

Steve D. Reich Insurance AgeNCY .......c.ceeeeveveveveeeeerereeennnn 4

JANITORIAL & MAINTENANCE

The Cleaning Lady COMPaNy ........cccceeveveeveneiierceessieeeinas 7
MANAGEMENT COMPANIES

CID Management Solutions, INC. ........cccoveveeeeeeeeeeeeeceerees 19

Community Property Management ..........cccccooeeevevevevenennnn. 20

Concord Consulting & Association Services ............c.......... 28

Ross Morgan & Company, Inc..................... Inside Front Cover

The Management TruSt........ccoeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 27
PAINTING

Austin's Painting.........c.cocovveiiieiiieeeceee e 28

Ferris PaiNting ........cccoovveriiiiice e 11

Select Painting & Construction, INC........c.ccccveveevievvieiieneas 15

Sherwin-Williams ...........c.cccooeviiiiieeceeceeceeeeee e 13

Whitestone INdUSHIES.........coeeveieieeicieieeeeceeeee e 4
PEST CONTROL

Animal & Insect Pest Management, Inc. (AIPM).................. 24

Critter BUSTEIS ...ovvvecciceeeee s Back Cover

Cragoe Pest Services, INC........cccceevevvveereeeirceeieeseeens 6
PLUMBING

Thousand 0aks PIumbing............ccocevevieeeviriccccececee, 27
RESERVE STUDIES

Association Reserves, INC. .......ccccovvvvvevienvecenirseees 28

Complex Solutions LTD........cccovvvveveiererscee e 20

Reserve STudies, INC. .......cvevvviieeceeeeeee e 24
ROOFING

L0 O A 110 20

Animal & Insect Pest Management, Inc. (AIPM) .................. 24
myaipm.com

ASSOCIAtION RESEBIVES.... .ot 28
reservestudy.com

Austin's Painting..........cooovevvciiveiseccses e 28
austinspaintinginc.com

BAI - Barcode Automation, INC. ......c.ccvveveeviieereee e, 8, 20
barcode-automation.com

Beaumont Tashjian...........ccccocevvieviiencec e, 28
hoaattorneys.com

CID Management Solutions, INC. ...........cccoveeveiceececeene, 19
cidmanagementsolutions.com

1 TR 8
cit.com

Community Property Management ............ccccooeevvvecennnee. 20
cpmi.com

Complex Solutions LTD.......ccccveveveieeiiereeeeceeeee e 20
complexsolutionsltd.com

Concord Consulting & Association Services ............cc........ 28
concordconsulting.net

Cragoe Pest Services, INC........ccovevevveeveeeecceseeceeeeeeens 6
cragoe.net

Critter BUSTBIS ... Back Cover
www.critterbusters.com

Diversified Asphalt Products.............c.......... Inside Back Cover
diversifiedasphalt.com

FENCEWOIKS, INC.....veeieieeeeeee e 27
fenceworks.us

Ferris Painting .........cooevvvcie i, 11
ferrispainting.com

Official HOA EIECHONS. .......cveveeeeeceiceece e 9
officialnoaelections.com

Reserve StUdies, INC. .....c.cveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 24
reservestudiesinc.com

Ross Morgan & Company, Inc...................... Inside Front Cover
rossSmorganco.com

Select Painting & Construction, INC..........cccccevvveevvveieene, 15
select-painting.com

Sherwin-WilliamsS .........cccoeveiiieeeceee e 13
sherwin-williams.com

Steve D. Reich Insurance Agency .........cccoeeveveeeeeeevevevceeennen. 4
stevereichinsurance.com

The Cleaning Lady Company ...........cccevveeernveseerereseveeenen, 7
thecleaningladycompany.com

The Management TruSt.........ccovevvvereiericecseee e 27
www.managementtrust.com

Thousand 0aks PIumbing..........ccceveeierivineeiiiecscceses 27
thousandoaksplumbing.com

TOP AMMION ... 20
toparmorroofing.com

Whitestone INAUSTHES .........covvveiiiie e 4
wsindustries.com

THIRD QUARTER 2021 www.cai-channelislands.org 29



A BUCK A DOOR OR MORE

Protect your local control. Together, we have a voice at the Capitol.

The California Legislative Action Commiittee

(CLAC) is a volunteer committee of Community
' Associations Institute (CAl), consisting of
homeowners and professionals serving
homeowner associations (HOAs).

CAl is the largest organization in America
dedicated to the monitoring of legislation,
educating elected state lawmakers and
protecting the interests of those living in
community associations.

CAI-CLAC is working toward legislative
solutions that are right for California
homeowner associations and their members.
Donating just a Buck A Door (or more) helps
support those efforts.

Donate today to protect California HOA living
and property values for you and your
neighbors.

CAI-CLAC’s MISSION

To safeguard and improve the community association lifestyle and property values by advocating
a reasonable balance between state statutory requirements and the ability and authority of
individual homeowners to govern themselves through their community associations.

CALIFORNIA LEGISLATIVE
ACTION COMMITTEE

888.909.7403 | 916.550.9488 fax | www.caiclac.com gg},gg}}ﬂ!}ﬂy

30 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2021



ASPHALT
COATING
Ver ' rorpros
ote

®

We Save
‘What You Pave.

OverKote is designed to maintain and
beautify paved surfaces. It will extend the life
of asphalt for years... protecting your investment
and the value of your streets and parking lots.

Due to the nature of asphalt, over time
it begins to oxidize and appear gray. This is
the best time to apply one or two coats of
sealer. Allowing the asphalt to age with no
maintenance will allow water to collect and
penetrate the surface.

Regular asphalt maintenance with sealcoat
can prolong the life of your asphalt at a fraction
of the cost.

For over two decades, Diversified Asphalt
has delivered consistent quality products
and superior service to the asphalt industry.
We're Southern California’s leading seal coat
manufacturer
and asphalt
service
provider.

o
E L e
T

manufactured by
DIVERSIFIED ASPHALT PRODUCTS
1227 NORTH OLIVE STREET - ANAHEIM, CA 92801

TOLL FREE: 855-OVERKOTE - 855-683-7568
www.DiversifiedAsphalt.com




£,
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

P.0. BOX 3575
VENTURA, CA 93006

= P
‘-‘fr iy
. Follow us!

click here[

www.cai-channelislands.org

itter
Busters

TERMITES

- Annual Inspections & Treatments - Escrow Certification - Preventative Bora
- Whole Structure Fumigation

Care Treatments

(800) 273-6059

wwWw.CritterBusters.com

- Local Treatments

PRSRT STD
U.S. Postage
PAID
Permit No. 1794
Oxnard, CA

RODENTS
Gophers
Squirrels
Mice

Rats

BIRDS
Pigeons
Swallows
Waterfowl

TRAPPING
Raccoons
Skunks
Opossums
Coyotes

SPECIALTY
Bats

Rabbits
Snakes

INSECTS
Bees
WWEE o
Ants
Spiders

.ﬁr? & EN
MMMMMMMM b q —

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnn



